
1 

 

FIRST MEETING OF THE TECHNICAL COMMITTEE TO THE AGREEMENT ON THE 
CONSERVATION OF GORILLAS AND THEIR HABITATS 
Kigali, Rwanda, 29-30 March 2011 
 

PREMIÈRE RÉUNION DU COMITÉ TECHNIQUE DE L’ACCORD POUR LA CONSERVATION 

DES GORILLES ET DE LEURS HABITATS 

Kigali, Rwanda, 29-30 mars, 2011 
 

 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS / LISTE DES PARTICIPANTS 

 

____________________________________________________________ 
 

 

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEMBERS /  

MEMBRES DU COMITÉ TECHNIQUE 
 

 

PARTIES / PARTIES CONTRACTANTES

Central African Republic / République Centrafricaine 

Gustave Doungoube 

Ministry of Water, Forestry, Hunting, Fisheries and Environment 

BP 830, Bangui 236 

Central African Republic 

Tel: 236 50 3808 

Fax: 236 61 5741 

gdoungoube2000@yahoo.fr 

 

Democratic Republic of Congo / République Démocratique du Congo 

Dr Petrus Ndongala Viengele 

Conseiller du Ministre 

Ministère de l’Environnement, Conservation de la Nature et Tourisme 

République Démocratique du Congo 

Tel : 00243 81 98 12 445 

petrusviengele@yahoo.fr 

 

 

 

 

   

 
 

CONVENTION ON 
MIGRATORY 
SPECIES 

 

UNEP/CMS/GOR-TC1/ 
Doc.3/Rev.3 
 
Final post-meeting version 
28 April 2011 
 
Original: English & français 

mailto:gdoungoube2000@yahoo.fr
mailto:petrusviengele@yahoo.fr


2 

 

Gabon  (Apologies) 

Natacha Ermence Nssi Bengone 

Agence Nationale des Parcs Nationaux  

BP 20379, Libreville 

République Gabonaise / Gabon 
ermence2003@yahoo.fr 

 

Nigeria / Nigéria 

Fidelis Odiakaose Omeni 

Assistant Director 

Federal Ministry Of Environment,  

Department Of Forestry 

Plot 393/394 Augustus Aikhomu Way 

Utako District 

P M B 468, Garki 

Abuja 

Nigeria 

Tel: +234 80 23 19 83 94 

fedelodomeni@yahoo.com 

 

Rebublic of the Congo / République du Congo 

Florent Ikoli  

Conservateur de la Réserve Naturelle de Gorilles de Lésio-Louna  

Ministère  du Développement Durable, de l’Economie Forestière et de L’Environnement 

B.P. 98 Brazzaville 

Republic of Congo 

Tel: +242 664 85 43 

ikoli@hotmail.fr 

 

Rwanda 

HE Stanislas Kamanzi 

Minister of Environment and Lands 

Ministry of Environment and Lands (MINELA) 

P.O. Box 3502 Kigali 

Rwanda 

Tel: +250 (0) 252582627 

skamanzi@gov.rw  

 

Rica Rwigamba      

Head of Department 

Tourism and Conservation Department 

Rwanda Development Board  

P.O. Box 6239 Kigali 

Rwanda 

Mob: +250788513652 

rica.rwigamba@rdb.rw 

 

Dr. Antoine Mudakikwa (TC Member)   

Head Veterinarian  

Rwanda Development Board 

 P.O. Box 6239 Kigali 
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Rwanda 

+250 788552826   

antoine.mudakikwa@rdb.rw ;  saveagorilla@rwandatourism.com 

 

 

 

NON-PARTY MEMBERS / PARTIES NON-CONTRACTANTES

Angola 

Nascimento António 

(Engineer of Water and Forest) 

Head of Department of Biodiversity Management 

Ministry of Environment 

Av. 4 de Fev, Edifício Atlântico N.º 30 
Luanda 

Angola 

Cell (+244) 912 527053 

kidimambeko@yahoo.com.br 
 

Cameroon / Cameroun 

Dr. Ibrahim Linjouom  

S/directeur de la Conservation de la Faune, 

Ministère des Forêts et de la Faune 

Immeuble ministériel n°2, Bd du 20 mai, 17e étage, P. 1712 

Yaoundé  

Cameroun 

Tel/fax Bur. (+237) 22239232/22239228 

Cell: (+237) 77726628 

linjouomi@yahoo.fr 

 

Equatorial Guinea / Guinée Équatoriale 

Santiago Biyang Mba 

Jefe de Seccion Medio Ambiente 

Ministerio de Pesca y Medio Ambiente  

Delegación Regional del Mº de Pesca y Medio Ambiente 

Santa-Cruz II (Bata), 

República de Guinea Ecuatorial 

Tel: (00240) 24-14-17 

santiagobiyang@yahoo.es  

 

Uganda / Ouganda 

Akankwasah Barirega  

Ag Principal Wildlife Officer, Wildlife Conservation Department  

Ministry of Tourism, Trade and Industry  

Parliamentary avenue, Farmer's house 

P.O.BOX 7103 Kampala  

Uganda 

Tel:  (+256)-772-831348 

abarirega@mtti.go.ug   
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GRASP-MEMBER / MEMBRE DU GRASP 
 

Fiona Maisels, PhD 

GRASP Scientific Commission 

Tel. Gabon + 241 07043149 

Tel. UK- mobile + 44  (0) 779 262 8140;   Tel. UK- landline + 44 (0)131 556 2948 

fmaisels@wcs.org  

 

 

 

OBSERVERS / OBSERVATEURS 
 

 

GOVERNMENTS / GOUVERNEMENTS 
 

France 

Flora Mavoungou 

Chargée de Mission économique 

Ambassade de France au Rwanda 

14, rue du député Kamuzinzi 

B.P. 441 Kigali 

Rwanda 

Tel: +250 (0) 252 551 855;   Mob: +250 (0) 782 743 569 

flora.mavoungou@diplomatie.gouv.fr  

 

Germany / Allemagne 

Andrea Pauly 

Bundesministerium für Umwelt, Naturschutz und Reaktorsicherheit (BMU) 

Referat N I 3 „Artenschutz“  

Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation and Nuclear Safety 

Division N I 3 “Species Protection” 

Robert-Schuman-Platz 3 

D-53175 Bonn 

Germany  

Tel: (+49)-(0) 228 99 305-4465 / Fax: 305-2684  

andrea.pauly@bmu.bund.de 

 

Monaco 

M. Patrick van Klaveren 

Ambassadeur 

Délégué Permanent auprès des Organismes Internationaux à  

caractère scientifique, environnemental et humanitaire 

Ministère d’Etat 

BP n° 522 

Place de la Visitation  

MC-98015  

MONACO Cedex 

Tel: +377 98 98 81 48 

Fax: +377 93 50 95 91 

pvanklaveren@gouv.mc 

mailto:fmaisels@wcs.org
mailto:flora.mavoungou@diplomatie.gouv.fr
mailto:andrea.pauly@bmu.bund.de
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INTER-GOVERMENTAL ORGANISATIONS / 

ORGANISATIONS INTER-GOUVERNEMENTALES 
 

CITES (Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora) 

John M. Sellar 

Chief/Chargé/Jefe 

Enforcement Support/L'assistance à la lutte contre la fraude/Asistencia a la Observancia 

International Environment House 

11-13 chemin des Anemones 

1219 Chatelaine-Geneva 

Switzerland 

Tel: +41 (0) 22 917 82 93 

Fax: +41 (0) 22 797 34 17 

john.sellar@cites.org 

 

COMIFAC 

Raymond Mbitikon 

Secrétaire Exécutif 

rmbitikon@yahoo.fr  

 

Congo Basin Forest Partnership  
Cléto Ndikumagenge 

Facilitator Delegate for the Congo Basin Forest Partnership (CBFP) / 

Immeuble Standard Chartered Bank 

B.P. 25 220 Messa Yaoundé 

Cameroun 

Téléphone: (237)-22-23-38-12 

Mobile: (237)-94-26-50-12 

Télécopieur: (237)-22-23-39-75 

cleto.ndikumagenge@pfbc-cbfp.org 

 

Greater Virunga Transboundary Collaboration Secretariat (GVTCS)  

Samuel John Mwandha  

Executive Secretary 

smwandha@greatervirunga.org  

 

Therese Musabe  

Deputy Executive Secretary, Planning and Policy 

tmusabe@greatervirunga.org  

 

Maxime Nzita Nganga  

Deputy Executive Secretary, Community Partnerships 

mnzita@greatervirunga.org  

 

INTERPOL   

David Higgins 

Project Manager, Wildlife Crime 

D.HIGGINS@interpol.int 
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mailto:rmbitikon@yahoo.fr
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IUCN 

Dr. Liz Williamson 

Great Ape Coordinator 

IUCN/SSC Primate Specialist Group 

Department of Psychology 

University of Stirling 

Stirling FK9 4LA 

UK 

+44 7752 077463 

e.a.williamson@stir.ac.uk  and  sga_coordinator@conservation.org  

 

 

 

NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATIONS / 

ORGANISATIONS NON-GOUVERNEMENT
 

Dian Fossey Gorilla Fund International (DFGFI) 

Katie Fawcett, PhD 

Director, Karisoke Research Center 

+250 (0)788307526 

fawcettkatie@gmail.com  

 

Gorilla Organization 

Emmanuel Bugingo 

Rwanda Programme Manager  

Ruhengeri Resource Centre 

P.O.Box 24 11 Kigali 

Tel/Fax + 250 252 546 968 

Cel: + 250 788 30 1775  

emmanuel@gorillas.org 

skype: EmmanuelBugingo 

 

Humane Society International (HSI) 
Michael Kennedy 

Campaign Director 

Humane Society International 

PO Box 439 

Avalon NSW 2107 

Australia 

Phone: (02) 9973 1728 

Mobile: 0416215517 

Fax: (02) 9973 1729 

michael@hsi.org.au   

 

International Gorilla Conservation Programme (IGCP) 
Eugene Rutagarama 

Director 

Off Umuganda Boulevard, Opp. the Office of the General Prosecutor 

P.O. Box 931, Kigali, Rwanda 

Tel +250 580465 | (fax) +250 580466 

erutagarama@awfafrica.org 

mailto:e.a.williamson@stir.ac.uk
mailto:sga_coordinator@conservation.org
mailto:fawcettkatie@gmail.com
mailto:emmanuel@gorillas.org
mailto:michael@hsi.org.au
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ITFC (Institute of Tropical Forest Conservation) and  

Max Planck Institute for Evolutionary Anthropology Leipzig  

Dr. Martha Robbins  

Research Scientist  

Department of Primatology 

Max Planck Institute for Evolutionary Anthropology  

Deutscher Platz 6 

04103 Leipzig 

Germany 

Phone: +49 (341) 3550-0 

robbins@eva.mpg.de 

 

Mountain Gorilla Veterinary Project (MGVP) 

Jan Ramer, DVM, Diplomate ACZM 

Regional Veterinary Manager 

BP 115, Musanze 

Rwanda 

Ph: (+250) 078.830.7578 

janramer11@gmail.com 

 

PALF (Projet d'appui à l'Application de la Loi sur la Faune sauvage) 

Naftali Honig 

Coordinator  

125 Rue Matsiona Nzoulou 

Batignoles-Bopaka 

Brazzaville, Republic of Congo 

Tel: +(242) 06 939 00 25 ;   +(242) 05 752 15 24 

naftalihonig@gmail.com 

 

REDO - Rural Environment and Development Organisation 
Damascene Gashumba  

Executive Director 

Po Box 7067, Kigali 

Rwanda 

redorwanda@yahoo.com 

 

TRAFFIC  
Stéphane Ringuet 

TRAFFIC Central Africa 

Regional Director 

Based in Paris (France) 

Tel: 33 (1) 55 25 84 84 

Fax: 33 (1) 55 25 84 74 

sringuet@wwf.fr  

 

Wildlife Conservation Society (WCS) 

Dr Liz Macfie 

Gorilla Coordinator 

P.O. Box 24747, Karen, 00502   KENYA 

Tel: +254-733-623872      Skype: lizmacfie 

macfieliz@gmail.com  (from 1
st
 May 2011: lmacfie@wcs.org ) 

mailto:robbins@eva.mpg.de
mailto:janramer11@gmail.com
mailto:naftalihonig@gmail.com
mailto:redorwanda@yahoo.com
mailto:sringuet@wwf.fr
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World Wide Fund For Nature (WWF International) 

David Greer  

African Great Apes Programme Coordinator 

World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF International) 

Central Africa Regional Programme Office (CARPO) 

Yaounde 

Cameroon 

Tel: +237 22 21 70 83 ; Fax: +237 22 21 42 40 

dgreer@wwf.panda.org 

dgreer@wwfcarpo.org   

 

 

 

UNEP/CMS SECRETARIAT  /  SECRETARIAT PNUE/CMS 
 

Melanie Virtue 

Gorilla Agreement Officer 

UNEP / CMS Secretariat 

Hermann-Ehlers-Str. 10 

53113 Bonn;  Germany  

Tel. (+49 228) 815 2462 ;  Fax. (+49 228) 815 2449 

mvirtue@cms.int  

 

Ian Redmond OBE 

Ambassador, UNEP / CMS 

c/o RSPCA Building 

Lansdown, Stroud 

Glos. GL5 1BG  

UK 

Telephone:  (+44) 1453 765228 

ele@globalnet.co.uk 

 

Daniel Karr 

Gorilla Agreement Support 

UNEP / CMS Secretariat 

Hermann-Ehlers-Str. 10 

53113 Bonn;  Germany  

Tel. (+49 228) 815 2417;   Fax. (+49 228) 815 2449 

dkarr@cms.int 

 

Report writer 

Christina M.E. Ellis 

PhD Candidate 

Resource Management and Geography 

University of Melbourne 

221 Bouverie Street 

Carlton, VIC 

Australia 3053 

Rwanda: +250(0)782154323  ;  DRC: +243(0)991737739 

c.ellis@student.unimelb.edu.au  ;  christinaellis@gmail.com 

mailto:dgreer@wwf.panda.org
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